
King County Community Court Virtual Resource Centers: Agencies, Services and Schedule 
Tuesdays 1:30-3pm  &   Wednesdays 2-4pm 
HTTPS://TINYURL.COM/VIRTUALRESOURCECENTER 

 

Type of Service Agency Programs/Services Contact  VRC Day/Time: 

 

 

 

 

Employment 
and 
Education 

 

Shoreline 
Community 
College 

Info/Aid for College and Professional/Technical 
Courses, GED, ESL, Workforce Education program, 
United Way benefits hub 

Laura Drake: Community Resource 
Navigator for Able-Bodied Adults 
Without Dependents& Workforce 
Education 206-705-8737 
ldrake@shoreline.edu   

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 

Lake 
Washington 
Technical 
College 

Professional/Technical Programs, Workforce 
Funding Programs 

Hamza Abdulrahman:  Workforce 
Funding Outreach Specialist  
425-739-8100 x8671   
Hamza.Abdulrahman@lwtech.edu 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm  
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

Bellevue 
College 

Workforce Education Program: Info/Aid for College 
and Professional/Technical Courses.  

Steven Will, Workforce Education 
425-564-4108 
stephen.will@bellevuecollege.edu 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

Cascadia 
Community 
College 

Workforce Education Program: Info/Aid for College 
and Professional/Technical Courses.  Basic Ed for 
adults (ESL, GED, HS21+). 

Katie Rousso, Program Specialist, 
Workforce Education 
(425)-352-8472 
krousso@cascadia.edu  

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

Reconnect to 
Opportunity  
(youth 16-25)  

Re-Opp works to get youth back on track towards 
high school completion, college and career. 

Malcolm Lee, Outreach and 
Recruitment Manager  
(206) 409-6775 
mallee@kingcounty.gov 

1st/3rd Tuesdays  
     1:30-3pm 
 

2nd/4th Wednesdays  
       2-4pm 

Pioneer 
Human 
Services 

Roadmap to Success is our job-readiness program 
for individuals who are formerly justice involved, 
and are seeking gainful employment. 

Rudy Community Outreach 
Coordinator 206-538-2666 
Rudy@p-h-s.com  

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm  
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

YWCA’s 
Employment 
Program 

YWCA Basic Food Employment and Training 
Program and Homeless Employment Program both 
serve individuals in need of job search assistance, 
resource allocation, and financial stability. 

Ed Smith  
esmith@ywcaworks.org 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

King Co 
Library 
System 
 

Help with online library cards, info about free 
educational and work training/info resources 
available online. 
 

Jill Morrison morrison@kcls.org 
 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm  
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 
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Type of Service Agency Programs/Services Contact  VRC Day/Time: 

 
 
 
Food, Cash, 
Shelter, 
Transportation 
and Emergency 
Services 

DSHS Can answer questions regarding cash, food and 
some medical benefits. Applications at 
www.washingtonconnection.org  

Eastside: Aminata Salisbury 
aminata.salisbury@dshs.wa.gov 
 

North Seattle:  Michael Lee 
LeeMQ@dshs.wa.gov  
 

1st / 4th Tuesday       
    1:30-3pm 
 
Wednesdays 2-4pm 

Public Health Apple/Medicaid Health Insurance, ORCA LIFT card, 
Basic Food, and information on other community 
resources. 

Eastside:  Ben Huh 
bhuh@kingcounty.gov  
 

North Seattle:  Claudia Sierra 
Claudia.Sierra@kingcounty.gov 
    

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm  
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

hopelink Info and possibly screening/referrals for financial 
assistance, food boxes and energy assistance, 
Family Development Case Management, Adult 
Education, Employment and Financial Capabilities 
programs. 

Eastside: Jade Cooper 
JCooper@hopelink.org 
 

Shoreline:  Jill Lehman 
jlehman@hopelink.org 

2nd / 4th Tuesdays  
    1:30-3pm 
 

1st /3rd/ 5th 
Wednesdays 2-4 

Catholic 
Community 
Services 

Housing Diversion counseling and Coordinated 
Entry for All Assessments. 
 

Peno Mclean-Riggs 
JustineMR@ccsww.org 
 

2nd / 4th Tuesdays  
    1:30-3pm 

Hopelink 
Transportation 
Services 
 

Access to and help with OrcaLift and various  
transportation assistance programs. 
 

North Seattle: Maggie Harger 
MHarger@hopelink.org  
 

Eastside: Camille Heatherly 
CHeatherly@hopelink.org  

2nd / 4th Tuesdays  
    1:30-3pm 
 

1st /3rd/5th 
Wednesdays 2-4pm 
 

Hospitality 
House 

Hospitality House is a 90-day shelter program 
providing onsite case management. 
We serve single, adult women who are: 
Clean and sober 30+ days, not currently fleeing 
domestic violence and physically able to perform 
light chores. 
Potential participants can complete a screening at 
the VRC and then discuss next steps. 
 
 

Kim Baggiore 
kim.hospitalityhouse@gmail.com  
 

2nd / 4th Wednesdays  
     2-4pm 
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Local 
Redmond/ 
Eastside 
Services 
 
 
 

Redmond 
Homeless 
Outreach  

Help for Eastside folks experiencing homelessness 
to find services and housing.  

Tisza Rutherford 
trutherford@redmond.gov  
425-553-7093 
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

Eastside Legal 
Assistance 
 

Referrals to free legal advice and counsel at legal 
clinics to low-income residents of East King County. 
Legal services to victims of crime and domestic 
violence survivors; Know Your Rights Workshops 
and a quarterly Wills Clinic on the Eastside.  
 

Christopher Lovings 
chris@elap.org   
 

1st /3rd Wednesdays 
2-4pm 
 
 
 

Friends of 
Youth  
(youth 16 to 25) 

Friends of Youth Redmond Youth Service Center 
partners with youth (ages 16-25) to provide the 
resources and skills they need to attain success. 
This includes street-based outreach, emergency 
shelter, mental health and substance use 
counseling, case management, employment and 
education programs. 
 

Kelli Lovins 
(Kelli@friendsofyouth.org),  
Veronica Escalante 
(Veronicae@friendsofyouth.org)  

Every Wednesday 

Youth 
Eastside 
Services 

Mental health counseling, substance use with co-
occurring disorder counseling/treatment, early 
childhood behavioral health services, psychiatric 
services, school-based services, and 
education/prevention programs for children and 
youth, ages birth to 22, and their families in East 
King County. 
 

Tina Hurtado 
TinaH@youtheastsideservices.org 
 

Every Wednesday 

 

Local 
Shoreline 
Services 

Shoreline 
Community 
Care 

Help with rent and utility bills including move in for 
residents of Shoreline. We can also help anyone 
with referrals to other local resources. 
 

Bill Bear flyingbear2@gmail.com  
 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 

Lake City 
Partners 

Advice and help for folks facing homelessness. 
Based at Seattle Mennonite Church 3120 NE 125th 
St. Seattle WA 98125 206-361-4630  
 
 

Stanley Machokoto 
stanley@lakecitypartners.org 
 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 
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Legal 
Resources 

King Co Bar 
Association 
Records 
Project 

Advice regarding previous convictions, legal 
financial obligations (LFOs) related to convictions, 
and assistance in vacating convictions. 

Maria Jouravleva 
MariaJ@kcba.org  
 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm  

Northwest 
Justice 
Project 

Access to many kinds of free civil legal aid. Deborah Espinosa 
deborah.espinosa@nwjustice.org 
 

2nd/4th Wednesdays 
2-4pm 

DSHS Division 
of Child 
Support 

Help both custodial and non-custodial parents with 
support around payments, including negotiation, 
suspension and enforcement as well as legal 
matters. 

Jennifer Carlson 
Jennifer.Carlson2@dshs.wa.gov   

Tuesdays 1:30-3:00  
 

Wednesdays 2:00-
3:30 

 
Behavioral 
Health 
Services/ 
Treatment 
 
 
 
 
 

IKRON 
Behavioral 
Health 

Substance Use and Mental Health treatment and 
recovery programs. for folks on 
AppleCare/Medicaid. 

North Seattle:  Sarah Klein 
smelfi_klein@ikron.org 

Eastside:  Lindey Ginther 
lginther@ikron.org 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

Ideal Option Medication Assisted Treatment services for 
Substance Use Disorder.  

Rose Symotiuk 
rosesymotiuk@idealoption.net  

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

Therapeutic 
Health 
Services (THS) 

Substance Use and Mental Health treatment and 
recovery programs.  

Paula Wolf PaulaW@ths-wa.org   

Kathy Miller KathyM@ths-wa.org  

Bellevue Office #:(425) 747-7892 

Tuesdays 1:30-3:00 

Pioneer 
Human 
Services 

Addiction services and recovery Detox, Residential 
Treatment and Outpatient 
https://pioneerhumanservices.org/treatment/cent
ers?tid=18 206-470-3856 

Rudy Rudy@p-h-s.com Wednesdays 2-4pm 

Parenting/ 
Early 
Childhood 
Support 

Kindering Developmental screenings for children 0-5, 
connection to Early Intervention services, and 
resources for children and families. 

Connie Weber 
Connie.Weber@kindering.org,  
Andrea Dickstein  
andrea.dickstein@kindering.org 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

DSHS Cash, food and some medical benefits for families. Eastside: Aminata Salisbury 
aminata.salisbury@dshs.wa.gov 
North Seattle:  Michael Lee 
LeeMQ@dshs.wa.gov  

1st/4rd Tuesday 1:30-
3pm 
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 
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Health / 
Medical Care 
Services 

Public Health Food programs, medical care and health insurance 
for families. 

Eastside: Ben Huh 
bhuh@kingcounty.gov  
 

North Seattle: Claudia Sierra 
Claudia.Sierra@kingcounty.gov    

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

International 
Community 
Health 
Services 

Information about ICHC medical/dental services, 
Wa Health Benefit Exchange enrollment and 
assistance, WA Connection applications. 

Sabina Bagirova 
sabinab@ichs.com 
 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 
 

Community 
Health Plan of 
Washington 

CHPW is managed care for Apple Health. Can help 
with Apple Health eligibility and applications, and 
advise on CHPW benefits. 

Ismahan Ali 
Ismahan.Ali@chpw.org 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 
 

Wednesdays 2-4pm 

United 
Healthcare 

Managed Care for Medicare/Medicaid: Find out 
about our Special Needs Plan that is for people who 
have Medicare Parts A & B and Medicaid with more 
benefits and features than original Medicare. 

Melissa Anderson 
melissa_a_anderson@uhc.com  
 

2nd / 4th Tuesdays 
1:30-3pm 
 

1st / 3rd Wednesdays 
2-4pm 

 
Veteran’s 
Services 

Washington 
State Dept of 
Veteran’s 
Affairs 

Veteran’s Services: 
-connections to shelter and housing resources 
-ordering VA docs / checking healthcare eligibility 
-free PTSD counseling for veterans and their 
families 
-help with VA benefits- applying or appealing 
-advocacy in connecting with other programs 
-outreach to recently or currently incarcerated 
veterans - re-entry services for veterans who have 
been released from incarceration within the last 
120 days.  

Cathi Geisler  
Cathi.Geisler@DVA.WA.GOV 

2nd / 4th Tuesdays 
1:30-3pm 
 

1st / 3rd Wednesdays 
3-4pm 

Recovery 
Support 

Celebrate 
Recovery 

Christian based 12 step program for any hang-up, 
habit, or hurt. Recovery from chemical dependency 
but also from multiple issues including mental 
health and trauma. 

Bill Bear flyingbear2@gmail.com  
 

Tuesdays 1:30-3pm 
 

AA/NA Info about in-person and online AA/NA recovery 
groups.  

Ernest Alston 206-578-1803 Wednesdays 2-4pm 
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